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8.0  COMMENTS and RESPONSES 

CEQA Guidelines Section 15088 requires that the lead agency evaluate public comments on 
environmental issues included in a Draft EIR and prepare written responses to those comments. 
Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15088(c), “[t]he written responses shall describe the 
disposition of significant environmental issues raised (e.g., revisions to the proposed project to 
mitigate anticipated impacts or objections).  In particular, the major environmental issues raised 
when the lead agency’s position is at variance with recommendations and objections raised in 
the comments must be addressed in detail giving reasons why specific comments and 
suggestions were not accepted.”  The CEQA Guidelines call for responses that contain a “good 
faith, reasoned analysis” with statements supported by factual information.

The City of Los Angeles received six comment letters on the Draft EIR for the Mangrove Estates 
Site Mixed Use Development Project.  The comment letters that the City received are listed 
below.  The letters and responses follow.
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Letter 1 

COMMENTER: Dave Singleton, Program Analyst, Native American Heritage 
Commission

DATE:   February 2, 2010 

Response

The commenter states that the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) performed a 
Sacred Lands File search and Native American Cultural resources were not identified within 
one-half mile of the project site.  The commenter further states that early consultation with 
Native American tribes in the area is the best way to avoid unanticipated discoveries once a 
project is underway.  The commenter lists names of the nearest tribes and interested Native 
American individuals.

As discussed in Section 4.3, Cultural and Historic Resources, there is no evidence that 
archaeological resources are present onsite.  Nevertheless, activities associated with 
construction of onsite development could potentially expose previously unknown, buried 
archaeological resources and human remains at the project site.  Mitigation measures CR-2(a-d) 
would reduce impacts to cultural resources.  The mitigation required during construction of the 
project includes consultation with NAHC if resources are found on the project site.
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Letter 2 

COMMENTER: Jacob Lieb, Manager, Southern California Association of Governments 

DATE:   March 1, 2010

Response 2.1

The commenter states that the DEIR should reflect the most current SCAG forecasts, which are 
the 2008 Population, Household and Employment forecasts, and notes that the population 
growth associated with site development is well within SCAG forecasts.  The DEIR discusses 
project consistency with the 2008 forecasts and, as the commenter notes, concludes that 
population growth is within forecasts.  Please see Section XII, Population and Housing, in the 
Initial Study for the project (Appendix A) as well as the discussion of growth inducing impacts 
in DEIR Section 5.0.

Response 2.2

The commenter lists Regional Transportation Plan goals and states that the proposed project is 
consistent with RTP G6 and partially consistent with RTP G1, G4, and G5.  The partial 
inconsistency refers to the traffic impacts of the proposed project.  As discussed in Section 4.11, 
Traffic, eight of the intersections would operate at LOS D or worse.  In addition, the project 
would exceed SCAQMD thresholds for ROG and NOx.  As discussed in Section 4.2, Air Quality, 
impacts would be significant and unavoidable. Therefore, the project is partially consistent 
with RTP goals.

Response 2.3

The commenter lists Growth Visioning principles and states that the project is consistent with 
Principle 1, GVP1.1, GVP1.2, GVP1.3, GVP 1.4, GVP2.1, GVP2.2, and GVP2.3.  As discussed in 
the comment letter, the project offers convenient auto access to job centers in Los Angeles and 
Pasadena.  In addition, the project is near a metro line.  The project is located in an infill location 
and offers a mix of land uses.  In addition, the project supports pedestrian connectivity.

Response 2.4

The commenter states that the project is consistent with Principle 4 where applicable.  The 
commenter states that GVP4.4  (Utilize “green” development techniques) is not explicitly 
discussed.  The proposed project would be required to comply with the City of Los Angeles’ 
2008 Green Building Ordinance, which would require the project to utilize green development 
techniques.

The commenter states that the project is consistent with GVP4.1, GVP4.2, and GVP4.3.  The 
project involves redevelopment in an urban area.  In addition, water saving measures and waste 
reduction measures would be implemented during construction and operation of the project.
Measures for reducing air pollution are in Section 4.2, Air Quality.
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Response 2.5

The commenter states that all feasible mitigation measures needed to mitigate any potentially 
negative regional impacts associated with the proposed project should be implemented and 
monitored, as required by CEQA, and should be submitted to SCAG.

A Mitigation, Monitoring, and Reporting Program (MMRP) will be prepared for the proposed 
project.  This MMRP will include all mitigation measures applicable to the proposed project as 
well as the person responsible for implementing the mitigation.
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>>> Joyce Dillard <dillardjoyce@yahoo.com> 3/1/2010 4:13 PM >>> 
Comments to ENV 2009-3345-EIR Mangrove Estates due 3.1.2010 

As stated in the report: 

“Section 4.4 GEOLOGY 
Underlying bedrock is moderately cemented siltstone of marine 
origin.
According to California Department of Water Resources Bulletin 
104, bedrock lies beneath alluvium at a depth of approximately 80 
to 100 feet. Union Station Oil Field is immediately south or west 
of project site components. Therefore, bedrock in the area could 
be petroliferous, exhibiting a natural oily stain and odor.” 

The Oil Fields and cement filled Underground Storage Tanks need 
to be addressed in a comprehensive, long-term plan for Health and 
Safety issues and Homeland Security issues. 

The health hazards should be addressed to methane and other gases 
leaking and affecting both the health of the residents, 
businesses and transiting MTA passengers.  Mitigation measures 
should be in a plan if adults and children are overcome with 
fumes.  How would the dense traffic situation be monitored?
Where is the adopted Traffic Congestion Plan? 

Public services should be in line and a long-term plan must be in 
place, especially with the intended City budget cuts. 

A Methane Prevention Detection and Monitoring Program (Mitigation 
Plan) needs to be submitted with properly trained personnel to 
oversee, scientifically report and monitor.  The proper City and 
County agencies need to be part of the Plan as well as the State 
and the Federal.  The City of Los Angeles has failed to implement 
Ordinance 175790 to properly protect the Health and Safety of its 
citizens.  There is no alternative plan. 

Water Supply Assessment is not a factual document but a 
projection of plans, not yet enacted. 

Water conservation has been enacted in the City of Los Angeles.
This project cannot take demand water while other customers 
conserve and get charged for excess water use.  Recycled water is 
not on line and should not be considered until proper measures 
update the plants needed to treat the water.  Before that time, 
any plan is just a wish list and not a reality for use.  If other 
entities such as West Basin Water District or the City of Burbank 
process water for re-sale, then the City needs to go through the 
legislative process to enact those services. 

Letter 3
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The Department of Water and Power cannot guarantee supply on a 
long-range term until studies are executed for rainfall into the 
Owens Valley system. 

The California State Project and the Metropolitan Water District 
do not have the supply to fulfill the water needs for the region. 

Spreading grounds have not been enacted and should not be 
considered until they are online.  The LA River region is being 
planned for real estate build-out through the Los Angeles River 
Revitalization Corporation and not being planned for water supply 
and water quality. 

The Los Angeles Basin needs groundwater monitoring wells, with a 
defined plan and regular scientific reporting. 

OTHER CEQA: 

What are the Greenhouse Gas Emission effects on the forests and 
the oceans?  What plan has been adopted by the City of Los 
Angeles to cover the effects? 

What measures are being taken to provide Scientific Data and 
Factual Reports to the public?  Please list the Plans that have 
been adopted to mitigate any measure in this document.  Are they 
easily available to the public?

What peer review procedures have been enacted for any data 
presented?
What is the adopted maintenance plan? 

What potential city liability will be incurred by building 
housing over a Methane Zone and Underground Storage Tanks? 

Who holds the oil and mineral rights?  What mitigation is planned 
for liabilities incurred by that ownership? 

Why did the City apply for this CEQA document and not the 
potential builders as approved in Council File 07-0891 August 15, 
2008, Kaji, Little Tokyo Service Center, Urban Partners?  Is the 
sale still pending? 
What is their liability and what mitigation measures, reporting 
and adopted plans will they employ? 

What is the impact on the long-term revenue loss on the sale of 
the parking lot including replacements?  What traffic plans have 
been adopted? 

Joyce Dillard 
P.O. Box 31377 
Los Angeles, CA 90031 
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Letter 3

COMMENTER: Joyce Dillard

DATE:   March 1, 2010 

Response 3.1

The commenter states an opinion that a long-term plan should be written for the oil fields and 
cement filled underground storage tanks.  The commenter also suggests that mitigation should 
address potential methane impacts.

As discussed in DEIR Section 4.5, Hazardous Materials, there are no oil fields or underground 
storage tanks on the project site.  The Union Station Oil Field is south or west of the project site. 
Mitigation measures identified in Section 4.5 would address potential methane impacts.  This 
mitigation includes the following:

HAZ-4(a) Explosion/Release Methane Gas.  Environmental impacts may 
result from development of the site due to its location in an area of 
potential methane gas zone.  However, this potential impact would 
be mitigated to a level of insignificance by the following measures: 

All commercial, industrial, and institutional buildings shall be 
provided with an approved Methane Control System, which shall 
include these minimum requirements; a vent system and gas-detection 
system which shall be installed in the basements or the lowest floor 
level on grade, and within underfloor space of buildings with raised 
foundations.  The gas-detection system shall be designed to 
automatically activate the vent system when an action level equal to 
25% of the Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) methane concentration is 
detected within those areas. 
All commercial, industrial, institutional and multiple residential 
buildings covering over 50,000 square feet of lot area or with more 
than one level of basement shall be independently analyzed by a 
qualified engineer, as defined in Section 91.7102 of the Municipal 
Code, hired by the building owner.  The engineer shall investigate and 
recommend mitigation measures which will prevent or retard potential 
methane gas seepage into the building. In addition to the other items 
listed in this section, the owner shall implement the engineer's design 
recommendations subject to Department of Building and Safety and 
Fire Department approval. 
All multiple residential buildings shall have adequate ventilation as 
defined in Section 91.7102 of the Municipal Code and a gas-detection 
system installed in the basement or on the lowest floor level on grade, 
and within the underfloor space in buildings with raised foundations.
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HAZ-4(b) Site Testing.  Prior to the issuance of a building permit, applicant 
shall comply with the City Methane Seepage Regulations as outlined 
in Municipal Code Section 91.7103.   Site testing of subsurface 
geological formations shall be conducted in accordance with the 
Methane Mitigation Standards.  The site testing shall be conducted 
under the supervision of a licensed architect or registered engineer 
or geologist and shall be performed by a testing agency approved by 
the Department of Building and Safety. 

The licensed architect, registered engineer or geologist shall indicate 
in a report to the Department of Building and Safety, the testing 
procedure, the testing instruments used to measure the 
concentration and pressure of the methane gas.  The measurements 
of the concentration and pressure of the methane gas shall be used 
to determine the Design Methane Concentration and the Design 
Methane Pressure which will be used determine the Site Design 
Level as stated in Table 4.5-1. 

These mitigation measures would reduce the risk of methane to residents, businesses, and 
transit passengers to below a level of significance.

Response 3.2

The commenter states a concern about water supplies in the City of Los Angeles.  The 
commenter states an opinion that the Department of Water and Power (DWP) cannot guarantee 
supply until rainfall in the Owens Valley is studied.  The commenter further states an opinion 
that the Metropolitan Water District (MWD) does not have the supply to fulfill the water needs 
of the region.

As discussed in Section 4.12, Utilities, the anticipated water demand associated with the project 
falls within the Urban Water Management Plan’s (UWMP’s) projected water supplies for 
normal, single-dry, and multiple-dry years through the year 2030 and within the UWMP’s 25-
year water demand growth projection. As discussed in the Setting section of Section 4.12, in 
response to water supply uncertainties, including those affected MWD, the Mayor and LADWP 
released a Water Supply Action Plan (Action Plan) on May 17, 2008.  The plan, entitled 
“Securing L.A.’s Water Supply,” serves as a blueprint for creating sustainable sources of water 
for the future of Los Angeles to reduce dependence on imported supplies.  It is an aggressive 
multi-pronged approach that includes:  investments in state-of-the-art technology; a 
combination of rebates and incentives; the installation of smart sprinklers, efficient washers and 
urinals; and long-term measures such as expansion of water recycling and investment in 
cleaning up the local groundwater supply.  The Action Plan also takes into account the realities 
of climate change and the dangers of drought and dry weather. 

The premise of the Action Plan is that the City will meet all new demand for water due to 
projected population growth through a combination of water conservation and water recycling. 
In total, the City will conserve or recycle 32.6 billion gallons of water a year.  By the year 2019, 
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half of all new demand will be filled by a six-fold increase in recycled water supplies and by 
2030 the other half will be met through ramped-up conservation efforts. 

The Action Plan also specifically addresses current and future State Water Project (SWP) supply 
shortages.  The California Department of Water Resources estimates that the December 15, 2008, 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service’s Biological Opinion on Delta Smelt will limit MWD exports of 
their anticipated SWP supply by up to 50% in a normal year.  The Action Plan concludes, 
however, that MWD’s actions in response to this threat will ensure continued reliability of its 
water deliveries.  The Action Plan further states that “despite concerns about ongoing water 
shortages and higher costs, MWD has upheld its pledge to plan for emergencies and natural 
disasters throughout this region.”  MWD’s calendar year 2009 non-emergency storage was 
1,072,000 acre-feet (AF) in surface and groundwater storage accounts - including Diamond 
Valley Lake near Hemet – plus an additional 670,000 AF of storage reserved for emergencies. 
MWD estimates its calendar year 2010 non-emergency storage is currently projected to be 
935,000 AF.  In total, this reserve of water supplies will be utilized to buffer the severity of a 
potential shortage.  Furthermore, by focusing on demand reduction, implementation of the 
Action Plan will ensure that long-term dependence on MWD supplies will not be exacerbated 
by potential future shortages. 

The Action Plan includes a range of key short-term and long-term strategies to secure water 
supply.  These strategies are described in detail in the Water Supply Assessment (WSA) in 
Appendix H (beginning on page 11). 

The commenter also states an opinion that spreading grounds should not be considered until 
they are online.  The commenter states an opinion that the LA River region is being planned for 
real estate buildout and not for water supply and water quality.  The commenter states an 
opinion that the Los Angeles Basin needs groundwater monitoring wells.  It is unclear how 
these comments pertain to the content of the DEIR or the currently proposed project.  As such, a 
meaningful response is not possible.

Response 3.3

The commenter asks about the greenhouse gas effects on forests and oceans.

The greenhouse gas emissions generated by the proposed project are quantified in Section 5.0, 
Other CEQA-Required Discussions.  As discussed in Section 5.0, the annual emissions of 
greenhouse gases would be 33,566 metric tons carbon dioxide equivalents (CDE).   The effects of 
greenhouse gas emissions on the environment are discussed in detail in Section 5.0.  Sea level 
rise may be a product of global warming through two main processes:  expansion of sea water 
as the oceans warm and melting of ice over land.  A rise in sea levels could result in coastal 
flooding and erosion and could jeopardize California’s water supply.  Increased storm intensity 
and frequency could affect the ability of flood-control facilities, including levees, to handle 
storm events.  Increases in global temperatures and the potential resulting changes in weather 
patterns could have ecological effects on a global and local scale.  Increasing concentrations of 
greenhouse gases (GHGs) are likely to accelerate the rate of climate change.  Scientists expect 
that the average global surface temperature could rise as discussed previously:  1.0-4.5°F (0.6-
2.5°C) in the next 50 years, and 2.2-10°F (1.4-5.8°C) in the next century, with substantial regional 
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variation (EPA 2000).  Soil moisture is likely to decline in many regions, and intense rainstorms 
are likely to become more frequent.  Sea level could rise as much as two feet along most of the 
U.S. coast.  Rising temperatures could have four major impacts on plants and animals:  (1) 
timing of ecological events; (2) geographic range; (3) species’ composition within communities; 
and (4) ecosystem processes, such as carbon cycling and storage (Parmesan, 2004; Parmesan, C. 
and H. Galbraith 2004.) 

The purpose of the EIR greenhouse gas analysis is to determine whether emissions of 
greenhouse gases generated by the proposed project would be cumulatively considerable.  It is 
not the purpose of the EIR to determine the cumulative impacts of greenhouse gas effects on 
oceans and forests.  As discussed in Section 5.0, the contribution of onsite development to 
cumulative global climate change impacts would be less than significant.

The commenter also asks what plan has been adopted by the City to cover the effects of 
greenhouse gases.  The City has not adopted a specific plan to address greenhouse gases, 
though it has become standard City practice to address greenhouse gas-related impacts in 
CEQA environmental documents. 

Response 3.4

The commenter asks what measures are being taken to provide reports, plans, and mitigation to 
the public.  For the proposed project, the DEIR is the report that analyzes the environmental 
impacts and requires mitigation measures.  Plans that were used in the DEIR analysis include 
the City of Los Angeles General Plan, the Los Angeles River Master Plan, SCAQMD’s Air 
Quality Management Plan, the Congestion Management Plan (CMP) for Los Angeles County, 
the Central City North Community Plan, and the City of Los Angeles Citywide General Plan 
Framework Element, which establishes the broad overall policy and direction for the entire 
General Plan.  These plans are available to the public at City Hall and on the City’s website 
(http://cityplanning.lacity.org/).

Response 3.5

The commenter asks what peer review procedures have been used.  The DEIR is available for 
review during the public comment period.  Any member of the public has the opportunity to 
comment during this time.  In addition, the DEIR was sent to interested public agencies, which 
were given the opportunity to review and comment on the document.  Agencies that 
commented on the DEIR include the Native American Heritage Commission, the Southern 
California Association of Governments, the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), 
and the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transit Authority.

Response 3.6

The commenter asks what the adopted maintenance plan is.  It is unclear to which plan the 
commenter is referring.  A mitigation monitoring and reporting plan (MMRP) will be prepared 
in conjunction with the Final EIR.  The MMRP outlines the methods by which implementation 
of EIR mitigation measures will be assured. 
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Response 3.7

The commenter asks what potential City liability will be incurred by building housing over a 
methane zone and underground storage tanks.  The commenter also asks who holds the oil and 
mineral rights and what mitigation is planned for liabilities incurred by that ownership.   There 
are no known underground storage tanks or oil or mineral deposits at the project site.  Impacts 
associated with methane are addressed in DEIR Section 4.5, Hazardous Materials, and in 
Response 3.1.  The question regarding liability does not pertain to the DEIR or the adequacy of 
the environmental analysis. 

Response 3.8

The commenter asks why the City completed the EIR instead of the potential developers and 
asks again if the sale is still pending.  Sale of the project site to a developer is pending.  A 
developer has not yet been selected.  The City is preparing the EIR to ensure that development 
of the site is consistent with the City’s vision and to include as conditions of future development 
mitigation measures that will enhance any onsite project and create a transit-oriented, 
pedestrian-friendly infill project that is consistent with the City’s General Plan.  It should also be 
noted that it is the City’s responsibility to act as lead agency for the EIR since it has primary 
responsibility for approving any development on the project site.

The commenter again asks what the liability of the potential developers includes.  Please see 
Response 3.7.

The commenter asks what mitigation measures the potential developer would be required to 
comply with.  All DEIR mitigation measures adopted by the City would become requirements 
for any future onsite development.

Response 3.9

The commenter asks what the long-term revenue impact is from sale of the existing onsite 
parking lot.  Revenue loss does not pertain to the DEIR or the adequacy of the environmental 
analysis.  However, one of the City’s goals for the project is to generate revenues from the sale 
of the currently underutilized property. 

The commenter asks what traffic plans have been adopted.  It is unclear to what plans the 
commenter is referring.  The traffic impacts of future onsite development are addressed in DEIR 
Section 4.11, Transportation and Circulation.  A number of mitigation measures have been 
identified to address the impacts of onsite development; nevertheless, impacts to five 
intersections would be unavoidably significant because mitigation that would reduce impacts to 
below a level of significance is not available. 
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Letter 4

COMMENTER: Susan F. Chapman, Program Manager, Long Range Planning, 
Metropolitan Transit Authority

DATE:   February 25, 2010 

Response 4.1

The commenter notes that the Hewitt Street/1st Street intersection may be closed if the Fully 
Underground Alternative of the Regional Connector Transit Corridor Study is selected.  The site 
planning for the Mangrove Estates site would be affected if the Fully Underground Alternative 
is selected as north/south traffic through the intersection may be limited.  If the Fully 
Underground Alternative is selected and north/south movement through the Hewitt Street/1st

Street intersection is limited due to the transit line, additional traffic analysis may need to be 
conducted to determine whether or not such a change would create additional significant traffic 
impacts.  If the change would create new significant impacts, preparation of additional 
environmental documentation would be needed in conformance with CEQA. 

Response 4.2

The commenter suggests integrating an open space element at the northeast corner of 1st and 
Alameda as well as pedestrian access to the Metro Gold Line Station.  Mitigation Measure AES-
2(g) in Section 4.1, Aesthetics, requires a landscaped focal point onsite to serve as an amenity for 
residents and the public that provides useable open space for outdoor activities.  In addition, 
Measure T-2(a) in Section 4.11, Transportation and Circulation, requires the project developer to 
provide a financial contribution and rent-free space needed to implement a new integrated mobility 
hub kiosk that is open and clearly visible to the public.  This integrated mobility hub could be 
incorporated into a publicly accessible plaza located on the project site, near transit portals at 1st 
Street and Alameda Street and/or Temple Street and Alameda Street.  Pedestrian access to the 
Metro Gold Line Station will be provided as development of the site is specifically intended to 
take advantage of the site’s proximity to transit options. 

Response 4.3

The commenter notes that Metro has reviewed onsite development in relation to the Regional 
Connector Transit Corridor alternatives.  This is noted.  Any future site development will be 
coordinated with the Metropolitan Transit Authority and will consider the selected alternative 
of the Regional Connector Transit Corridor Study. 

Response 4.4

The commenter notes that Metro should review pedestrian access to the project site from any 
planned Regional Connector station.  As noted above, any future site development will be 
coordinated with the Metropolitan Transit Authority.
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Letter 5

COMMENTER: Elmer Alvarez, IGR/CEQA Program Manager, Office of Regional 
Planning, California Department of Transportation, District 7

DATE:   February 26, 2010 

Response 5.1

The commenter notes that the future year 2015 with project traffic for the AM peak hour LOS 
(Level-of-service) for the U.S. 101 on and off-ramps for First Street is E, indicating that this is a 
significant impact.  The commenter suggests that a queue length analysis and Highway 
Capacity Manual (HCM) operational analysis should be performed for the off-ramps, and states 
an opinion that the project should contribute to the funding of any traffic signal upgrades. 

LADOT recognizes that the strategic placement of signal upgrades to the CCTV camera system 
would afford LADOT with the ability to monitor vehicles and buses, and respond to incidents 
that cause excessive delays.  Their policy is that if any of traffic signal upgrades are needed as 
mitigation to offset the significant traffic impacts of a development project, such upgrades may 
be required not only at the impacted intersections, but also any intersections in the immediate 
vicinity, as determined by LADOT, to qualify for the intersection V/C reduction of 0.01.
LADOT will monitor the impacts of this project to determine whether signal system upgrades 
are justified and, if so, will require the site developer to contribute to feasible future traffic 
signal upgrades at this location. 

Response 5.2

The commenter acknowledges that the site developer will implement an on-site transportation 
demand management (TDM) program to achieve a maximum reduction in peak hour vehicular 
trips by promoting rideshare and transit activities.  The commenter states that TDM measures 
would be extremely important due to the proximity of the project site to the Metro Gold Line 
station and the future Metro Regional Connector Transit Corridor Project if built, would link the 
Metro Gold Line with the Metro Blue Line. 

The EIR preparers agree with the commenter.  The City is looking to find non-auto oriented 
measures such as transit, bike, pedestrian, first/last mile enhancements, and other strategies to 
reduce the impacts of this and other developments by capitalizing on the expanding transit 
system serving downtown and surrounding areas. 

Response 5.3

The commenter recommends that the City of Los Angeles implement a fair-share funding 
program to finance regional transportation improvement projects, especially since the Los 
Angeles CMP debit/credit system has been suspended for some time. 

The recommendation is noted.  However, Caltrans does not currently have an adopted plan or 
mechanism necessary to apply fair share contribution requirements for the cumulative traffic 
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increases at the identified freeway monitoring locations.  Consequently, there is no basis for 
determination of such a contribution.  If any applicable funding plan or other mechanism has 
been adopted at such time as the project site is developed, the site developer would be required 
to participate.  The City will meet with Caltrans staff when a developer is ready to proceed with 
the project to determine whether an applicable funding mechanism is in place at that time. 

Response 5.4

The commenter indicates that since the project is considered a regionally significant project 
under CEQA, the nearby mainline U.S. 101 Freeway and I-10 Freeway facilities should be 
analyzed.  The commenter states that appropriate studies would include existing and future 
year traffic volumes and level-of-service (LOS) analysis, HCM operational analysis, micro-
simulation modeling, etc. 

Based on the project trip generation/distribution and the distance of these CMP freeway 
monitoring locations from the project site, it is not expected that onsite development would 
generate 150 or more new trips per hour to these freeway segments.  Based on the adopted 
CMP guidelines, further analysis of these freeway monitoring locations is not warranted. 
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Letter 6

COMMENTER: Scott Morgan, Acting Director, State Clearinghouse

DATE:   March 1, 2010 

Response

The commenter acknowledges that the City has complied with the State Clearinghouse review 
requirements for draft environmental documents pursuant to CEQA.  No response is necessary. 
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